
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE,OR INJURY TO PERSONS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Lighted lamp is HOT!
WARNING — To reduce the risk of FIRE OR INJURY TO PERSONS.

1) Turn off / unplug and allow to cool before replacing lamp.
2) Lamp gets HOT quickly! Contact only switch / plug when turning on.
3) Do not touch hot lens or cowl.
4) Do not remain in light if skin feels warm. (Light is intense, it may cause “sunburn”.)
5) Do not look directly at lighted lamp.
6) Keep lamp away from materials that may burn.
7) Use only with wattage and lamp marked on fixture.
8) Do not touch the inner glass envelope of the lamp at any time. Use a soft cloth. Oil from skin may damage lamp.
9) Do not operate the fixture with a damaged or missing lens.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THIS FIRST

KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This fixture is intended for installation in accordance with the National Electric Code (NEC) and Local code specifications. 
Failure to adhere to these codes and instructions may result in serious injury and/or property damage and will void the warranty.
1)  WARNING: This fixture is not to be installed within 10 feet (3M) of a pool, spa or fountain.
2)  This fixture is to be used only with a power unit (transformer) rated a maximum of 300 W (25 AMPS) 15 volts.
3) The #18 ga. fixture wire is not intended for direct burial.
4) Direct burial rated wire is to be buried a minimum of 6" (152mm) beneath the surface of the ground. 
 NOTE: If additional Direct Burial wire is needed, contact your local Kichler® landscape distributor.
	 •			8	GA	wire	can	be	purchased	in	length	of	250’	(76	M),	15503-BK.
	 •		 10	GA	wire	can	be	purchased	in	length	of	250’	(76	M),	15504-BK.
	 •		 12	GA	wire	can	be	purchased	in	lengths	of	100’	(30	M),	15501-BK;	250’	(76	M),	15502-BK;	500’	(152M),	15505-BK;	and	1000’			
	 	 (304	M),	15506-BK.
5)  Fixture shall not use a tungsten halogen lamp unless the fixture is marked for use with such lamps.
6) Wiring connections must be made with approved/listed wire connection device(s) suitable for the application. Do not exceed   
	 manufacturers’	wiring	combination	specifications	for	size	and	quantity	of	conductors.

CAUTION
WHEN INSTALLING KICHLER LANDSCAPE LIGHTING (LINE VOLTAGE OR LOW VOLTAGE), CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN TO KEEP CLEAR OF POTENTIALLY 
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS.
WHEN MAINTAINING THE FIXTURES, BE SURE TO REMOVE LEAVES, PINE NEEDLES, GRASS CLIPPINGS, MULCH, OR ANY DEBRIS THAT HAS ACCUMULATED 
ON THE LIGHT BULB, LENS, OR BODY OF THE FIXTURE.

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
1) Determine desired location for mounting fixture.
2) At desired location, hammer stake (A) into ground. To avoid damage to stake, place a board on top of stake while hammering.  
 If ground is hard and stake is difficult to install, make a crosscut in ground using a flat shovel.
3) Clear away area in ground at wireway slot (B) in top of stake (A).
4)  If installing for down light usage, push (4) plugs (M) into holes on back of accent light (E).
5) Install lamp (not supplied) to socket inside accent light. NOTE: Use caution when installing. Hold lamp by outer housing. 
 DO NOT touch glass envelope inside. If this happens, clean lamp with denatured alcohol and a lint free cloth. 
6)	 Apply	a	light	coating	of	provided	silicone	lubricant	to	the	O-ring	inside	cowl	(D).	NOTE: Packet contains enough lubricant for   
	 approximately	20-25	usages	and	should	be	applied	every	time	cowl	is	removed	to	aid	in	assembly	and	disassembly.
7)  Screw cowl onto accent light (E).
8)  Lay 12V cable into wireway slot (B) and screw fixture into stake (A). When at desired direction run locknut (J) down against   
	 stake	(A)	and	locknut	(K)	up	against	swivel	(G).	NOTE: if using stem, remove threaded pipe (L) and screw stem into fixture and  
 stake.
9)		 Adjust	angle	of	accent	light	by	loosening	screw	(F)	on	swivel	(G).	
10)  Adjust direction of cowl by loosening screw (H) on back of accent light.
11) TURN OFF POWER.
12) Make wire connections using supplied Kichler® Pro Series Wire Connectors following instructions included, or using other   
 approved wiring connection method (not supplied.)
*	Additional	lubricant	can	be	obtained	at	most	auto	parts	supply	stores,	(electric	tune-up	grease	use	to	coat	the	inside	of	spark	
plug boots)

Date Issued: 7/13/12 IS-15397-US

For warranty information please visit: http://www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page
Para informacion de la garantia por favor visite: www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page

ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - IMPORTANT! GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS - READ THIS PAGE FIRST.
1) Read and understand all instructions completely, both front and back before proceeding with assembly and installation of this fixture.
2)  If you have doubts about how to install a lighting fixture or if fixture fails to operate correctly, please contact a local qualified licensed electrical contractor.
3)  Before you start:
	 	 	 a)	 NEVER	attempt	to	do	any	work	without	shutting	off	the	electricity	until	the	work	is	complete.	Go	to	the	main	fuse	box	in	your	home.	Place	main	power		 	
    switch to “off position.
   b)  Unscrew the fuse or fuses that control the power to the fixture or room that you are working on.
   c)  Turn fixture to be replaced off. Place wall switch in off position. If fixture to be replaced has built in switch or pull chain, place those in off position.
4)  All parts must be used as indicated in the assembly/installation instructions. Do not substitute any other parts, leave any parts out, or use any parts which are   
 worn out or broken. Failure to obey this instruction could invalidate the U.L. listing and/or C.S.A. certification of this fixture.
5)  Be sure to use light bulbs with wattage no greater than specified on this fixture. Be certain electric current is turned off before changing bulb.
6)  If a green insulated wire or bare copper or silver wire is included with this fixture be certain never to attach this wire to the “hot” current carrying supply wire.
7)		 If	parts	need	to	be	replace	use	only	authorized	replacement	parts.	Write	to	Authorized	Replacement	Parts	Distribution	Dept.,	P.O.	Box	318010,	Cleveland,	Ohio		 	
	 44131-8010
8)  Be sure fixture is supported only by chain.(if fixture hangs by chain) and not by wire.
9)  Keep this sheet in a safe place and review it before doing any work on this fixture.
	 The	hand-crafted	beauty	of	this	fixture	is	the	result	of	tasteful	design,	experienced	engineering,	careful	craftsmanship	and	a	dedication	to	customer	satisfaction.
 You will be assured years of service and enjoyment if you read and observe the following list of product care suggestions:
	 •			Be	certain	electric	current	is	turned	off	before	cleaning.
	 •		 Clean	metal	components	with	a	soft	cloth,	moistened	with	a	mild	liquid	soap	solution.	Wipe	clean	and	buff	with	a	soft	dry	cloth.	Under	no	circumstances	should		
  any metal polish be used, as its abrasive nature could damage the protective finish placed on the metal parts.
	 •		 Wood	components	may	be	polished	with	a	fine	furniture	polish,	taking	care	to	avoid	getting	the	polish	on	the	metal	surfaces.
	 •		 Never	wash	glass	shades	in	an	automatic	dishwasher.	To	wash	glass	shades,	line	a	sink	with	a	towel	and	fill	with	warm	water	and	a	mild	liquid	soap.	Wash	glass		
  with a soft cloth, rinse and wipe dry.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN - INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES IMPORTANTES - LEA ESTA PÁGINA PRIMERO.
1)  Lea y entienda completamente todas las instrucciones, tanto del frente como del dorso antes de proseguir con el montaje e instalación de este artefacto.
2)  Si tuviera alguna duda acerca de cómo instalar un artefacto luminoso o si el artefacto fallara en funcionar correctamente, por favor comuníquese con un   
 contratista eléctrico licenciado calificado local.
3)		 Antes	de	comenzar:
  a)  NUNCA intente hacer un trabajo antes de apagar la alimentación eléctrica hasta que el trabajo esté terminado. Vaya a la caja principal de fisibles de la casa.   
   Ponga el interruptor principal de corriente en posición “apagado”.
  b)  Destornille el fusible o fusibles que controlen la alimentación eléctrica al artefacto o al cuarto donde está trabajando usted.
	 	 c)		 Apague	el	artefacto	que	va	a	reemplazar.	Ponga	el	interruptor	de	pared	en	posición	apagado.	Si	el	artefacto	que	va	a	reemplazar	tiene	incorporado	un		 	
   interruptor o cadenilla de tiro, póngalos en posición apagado.
4)		 Todas	las	piezas	se	deben	usar	como	se	indica	en	las	instrucciones	de	instalación	/	montaje.	No	substituya	ninguna	de	las	otras	piezas,	ni	deje	afuera	las	piezas	o		
	 use	piezas	que	estén	desgastadas	o	rotas.	La	falla	de	obedecer	esta	instrucción	podría	invalidar	el	listado	de	UL	y/o	la	certificación	C.S.A.	de	este	artefacto.
5)  Asegúrese de usar las bombillas con el vatiaje no mayor que el especificado en este artefacto. Asegúrese de que la corriente eléctrica está apagada antes de   
 cambiar la bombilla.
6)  Si un cable aislado verde o cable de cobre desnudo o cable de plata se incluye con este artefacto, asegúrese de que nunca se acople este alambre al cable de   
 alimentación eléctrica “vivo” que trae corriente.
7)		 Si	es	necesario	cambiar	piezas,	use	solamente	piezas	de	reemplazo	autorizadas.	Escriba	al	Departamento	de	distribución	de	piezas	de	reemplazo	autorizadas,		 	
	 P.O.	Box	318010,	Cleveland,	Ohio	44131-8010.
8) Asegúrese de que el artefacto esté soportado solamente por la cadena (si el artefacto cuelga de la cadena) y no del cable.
9)		 Guarde	esta	hoja	en	un	lugar	seguro	y	examínela	antes	de	hacer	ningún	trabajo	en	este	artefacto.	La	belleza	de	la	artesanía	manual	de	este	artefacto	es	el		 	
 resultado de un diseño de buen gusto, ingeniería experimentada, artesanía cuidadosa y la dedicación de satisfacción al cliente. Usted tendrá años de servicio y   
	 de	gozo	si	lee	y	observa	la	lista	siguiente	con	las	sugerencias	de	cuidado	del	producto.
	 •		 Asegúrese	de	que	la	alimentación	de	corriente	eléctrica	esté	apagada	antes	de	limpiar.
	 •		 Limpie	los	componentes	metálicos	con	una	tela	suave,	humedecida	en	una	solución	de	jabón	líquido	suave.	Limpie	y	lustre	con	una	tela	seca	y	suave.	Las		 	
	 	 partes	metálicas	no	deben	pulirse	con	pasta	para	pulir	metales	bajo	ninguna	circunstancia	puesto	que	la	naturaleza	abrasiva	de	la	pasta	podría	dañar	el		 	
  acabado protector de las partes metálicas.
	 •		 Los	componentes	de	madera	se	pueden	pulir	con	un	compuesto	fino	de	pulir	muebles,	teniendo	cuidado	de	evitar	pulir	las	superficies	metálicas.
	 •		 Nunca	lave	las	pantallas	de	vidrio	en	un	lavaplatos	automático.	Para	lavar	las	pantallas	de	vidrio,	ponga	una	toalla	como	revestimiento	de	la	pileta	y	llene	de		 	
  agua tibia y un jabón líquido suave. Lave el vidrio con una tela suave, enjuague y seque bien.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE MONTAGE ET L’INSTALLATION - IMPORTANT - INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES - LISEZ D’ABORD CETTE PAGE
1)		 Lisez	attentivement	et	complètement	toutes	les	directives	qui	figurent	devant	et	derrière	avant	de	procéder	au	montage	et	à	l’installation	de	ce	luminaire.
2)		 En	cas	d’hésitation	sur	la	manière	d’installer	un	luminaire	ou	si	le	luminaire	ne	fonctionne	pas	correctement,	veuillez	vous	adresser	à	un	électricien	qualifié	et	agréé		
 local.
3)		 Avant	de	commencer	l’installation	:
	 	 a)		 N’entreprenez	JAMAIS	l’installation	avant	d’avoir	coupé	le	courant	électrique	et	ce	jusqu’à	ce	que	l’installation	soit	terminée.	Pour	ce	faire,	mettez		 	
	 	 	 l’interrupteur	principal	de	la	boîte	de	fusibles	sur	la	position	«	Arrêt	».
	 	 b)		 Dévissez	le	ou	les	fusibles	qui	contrôlent	l’alimentation	du	luminaire	ou	celle	de	la	pièce	dans	laquelle	vous	travaillez.
	 	 c)		 Éteignez	le	luminaire	qui	doit	être	remplacé.	Mettez	l’interrupteur	mural	sur	la	position	«	Arrêt	».	Si	le	luminaire	devant	être	remplacé	est	muni	d’un		 	
	 	 	 interrupteur	intégré	ou	à	chaînette,	mettez-les	sur	la	position	«	Arrêt	».
4)		 Toutes	les	pièces	doivent	être	utilisées	comme	indiqué	dans	les	instructions	de	montage	ou	d’installation.	Aucune	pièce	ne	doit	être	remplacée	ou	inutilisée	et		 	
	 aucune	pièce	endommagée	ou	usée	ne	doit	être	utilisée.	Ne	pas	se	conformer	à	cette	directive	peut	annuler	l’homologation	UL	et/ou	la	certification	ACNOR	du		 	
 luminaire.
5)		 Veillez	à	utiliser	des	ampoules	dont	la	puissance	en	watts	n’est	pas	supérieure	à	celle	indiquée	sur	le	luminaire.	Vérifiez	que	le	courant	électrique	est	coupé	avant		 	
 de changer une ampoule.
6)		 Si	le	fil	vert	isolé	ou	le	conducteur	en	cuivre	nu	ou	le	fil	argent	sont	inclus	dans	ce	luminaire,	veillez	à	ne	jamais	fixer	ce	fil	au	fil	d’alimentation	sous	tension.
7)		 Pour	obtenir	des	pièces	de	remplacement,	adressez-vous	à	Authorized	Replacement	Parts	Distribution	Dept.,	P.O.	Box	318010,	Cleveland,	Ohio	44131-8010.
8)		 Assurez-vous	que	le	luminaire	est	supporté	uniquement	par	une	chaîne	(si	le	luminaire	est	suspendu	à	une	chaîne)	et	non	par	un	fil	électrique.
9)		 Conserver	ce	feuillet	et	lisez-le	avant	d’entreprendre	tout	travail	sur	ce	luminaire.
	 Ce	très	beau	luminaire,	fabriqué	à	la	main,	est	le	résultat	du	bon	goût,	du	savoir-faire,	du	travail	soigné	et	de	la	recherche	de	la	satisfaction	de	la	clientèle.
	 Il	vous	assurera	des	années	de	service	et	de	plaisir	si	vous	suivez	les	conseils	d’entretien	suivants	:
	 •		 Assurez-vous	que	le	courant	électrique	est	coupé	avant	de	le	nettoyer.
	 •		 Nettoyez	les	éléments	en	métal	avec	un	chiffon	doux	imprégné	d’une	solution	à	base	de	savon	liquide	doux.	Faites	briller	avec	un	chiffon	sec	et	doux.	N’utilisez		
	 	 jamais	de	produits	pour	polir	les	métaux.	Abrasifs,	ils	risqueraient	d’endommager	le	fini	protecteur	des	pièces	métalliques.
	 •		 Les	éléments	en	bois	doivent	être	lustrés	avec	de	la	cire	pour	meubles	de	bonne	qualité.	Ne	mettez	pas	de	cire	sur	les	surfaces	métalliques.
	 •		 Ne	mettez	jamais	les	abat-jour	en	verre	dans	un	lave-vaisselle.	Pour	les	laver,	recouvrez	le	fond	de	l’évier	avec	une	serviette.	Remplissez	l’évier	d’eau	chaude	et		
	 	 ajoutez	un	savon	liquide	doux.	Utilisez	un	chiffon	doux,	rincez	et	essuyez



INSTRUCCIONES PERTINENTES A UN RIESGO DE ICENDIO O LESION A LAS PERSONAS
INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

¡La lámpara encendida es CALIENTE!
ADVERTENCIA — Para disminuir el riesgo de INCENDIO O LESION A LAS PERSONAS.

1) Apague / desenchufe y deje que se enfríe antes de cambiar la lámpara.
2) ¡La lámpara se CALIENTA rápidamente! Haga contacto del conmutador/enchufe sólo cuando encienda.
3) No toque la lente o la capucha caliente.
4)	 No	permanezca	en	la	luz	si	siente	tibia	la	piel.	(La	luz	es	intensa,	puede	causar	“quemaduras	de	sol”).
5) No mire directamente a la lámpara encendida.
6) Mantenga la lámpara alejada de los materiales que puedan encenderse.
7) Use solamente con el vatiaje y la lámpara marcados en el artefacto.
8) No toque el vidrio del interior de la lámpara en ningún momento. Use un paño suave. El aceite del cuerpo puede dañar la   
 lámpara.
9) No haga funcionar el artefacto con una lente dañada o faltante.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
Primero lea esto

Guarde estas instrucciones
Este artefacto se debe instalar de acuerdo con el Código Eléctrico Nacional (NEC, por sus siglas en inglés) y con las especifi-
caciones del código local.  No cumplir con estos códigos e instrucciones puede resultar en lesiones graves y/ o en daños a la 
propiedad y anulará la garantía.
1)  ADVERTENCIAERTENCIA: Este artefacto no debe instalarse a menos de 10 pies (3 m) de una piscina (alberca), spa o fuente.
2)		 Este	artefacto	debe	utilizarse	solamente	con	una	unidad	de	potencia	(tranformador)	con	capacidad	nominal	máxima	de	300	vatios	(25	amp.)		 	
 15 voltios.
3) De acuerdo con los requisitos del Código Eléctrico Nacional (NEC por sus siglas en inglés), el alambre clasificado para soterrado directo se   
 debe enterrar un mínimo de 6 pulgadas [152 mm.] debajo de la superficie del terreno.
	 •		 El	alambre	calibre	8	puede	comprarse	en	longitud	de	250’	(76	m.),	15503-BK
	 •		 El	alambre	calibre	10	puede	comprarse	en	longitud	de	250’	(76	m.),	15504-BK
	 •		 El	alambre	calibre	12	puede	comprarse	en	longitudes	de	75’	(22	m.),	15550-BK;	100’	(30	m.),	15501-BK;	250’	(76	m.),	15502-BK;	500’		 	 	
	 	 (152	m.),	15505-BK;	y	1000’	(304	m.),	15506-BK.
4)		 El	artefacto	no	debe	utilizarse	con	lámparas	de	halógeno,	a	menoss	que	el	artefacto	esté	marcado	para	usar	con	tales	lámparas.
5) Las conexiones de cableado se deben hacer con las conexiones del(los) dispositivos) de conexión de cableado aprobados/ de la lista,   
 adecuados para la aplicación.  No exceda las especificaciones de combinación de cableado del fabricante para el tamaño y cantidad de   
 conductores.

PRECAUCION 
CUANDO SE INSTALE SISTEMAS DE ALUMBRADO KICHLER PARA JARDINES (YA SEA DE VOLTAJE DE LINEA O CON VOLTAJE BAJO) SE DEBE TENER 
CUIDADO DE MAINTNERLOS ALEJADOS DE MATERIALES QUE PUEDAN SER COMBUSTIBLES EN POTENCIA. 
AL DAR SERVICIO DE MANTENIMIENTO A ESTOS SISTEMAS, ASEGURESE DE DESPEJAR LAS HOJAS, CONOS DE PINO, RECORTES DEL PASTO, CUBIERTA DE 
PAJA O CUALQUIER BASURA QUE SE HAYA ACUMULADO EN LA BOMBILLA DE LUZ, EL LENTE O EL SOPORTE DE LA BOMBILLA.

MONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN
1) Determine el lugar deseado donde montar el artefacto.
2) En el lugar deseado, martille la estaca (A) en el suelo. Para evitar dañar la estaca, coloque una tabla en la parte superior de la estaca   
	 mientras	esté	martillando.	Si	el	suelo	es	duro	y	es	difícil	instalar	la	estaca,	haga	un	corte	en	cruz	en	el	suelo	usando	una	pala	plana.
3) Limpie el área del suelo en la ranura (B) del canal de alambres en la parte superior de la estaca (A).
4)		 Si	se	instala	para	el	uso	de	iluminación	hacia	abajo,	empuje	(4)	tapones	(M)	en	los	agujeros	en	la	parte	posterior	de	la	luz	de	acento	(E).
5)	 Instale	la	bombilla	(no	se	provee)	al	casquillo	dentro	de	la	luz	de	acento.	NOTA: Tenga cuidado al instalar. Sostenga la bombilla de   
	 la	cubierta	protectora.	No	toque	la	envolvente	de	vidrio	de	adentro.	Si	esto	sucede,	limpie	la	bombilla	con	alcohol	desnaturalizado			
 y una tela sin pelusas.
6) Aplique una capa ligera del lubricante de silicona que se provee al anillo en O dentro de la capucha (D). NOTA: El paquete contiene  
	 suficiente	lubricante	para	20	a	25	usos	aproximadamente	y	debe	aplicarse	cada	vez	que	se	quite	la	capucha	para	ayudar	en	el		 	
 montaje y desmontaje.
7) Resbale el anillo en O (C) en el canal en el interior de la capucha (D).
8) Coloque el cable de 12 V dentro de la ranura del conducto de cables (B) y atornille el artefacto en la estaca (A). Cuando se   
 encuentre  en la dirección correcta, coloque la contratuerca (J) hacia abajo contra la estaca (A) y la contratuerca (K) hacia arriba   
	 contra	la	placa	giratoria	(G).	NOTA: Si usa la varilla, quite el tubo roscado (L) y atornille la varilla en el artefacto y en la estaca.
9)	 Ajuste	el	ángulo	de	la	luz	de	acento	aflojando	el	tornillo	(F)	en	la	unión	giratoria	(G).
10)		Ajuste	la	dirección	de	la	capucha	aflojando	el	tornillo	(H)	en	la	parte	posterior	de	la	luz	de	acento.
11) APAGAR	LA	ALIMENTACIÓN	ELÉCTRICA.
12) Haga las conexiones de cableado usando del conector de hilo (o alambre) Kichler® Pro Series suministrado y siguiendo las   
 instrucciones de incluidas, o usando otro método de conexión de cableado aprobado (no se suministra.)
*		Se	puede	obtener	lubricante	adicional	en	la	mayoría	de	las	tiendas	de	abastecimiento	de	piezas	para	automóviles	(grasa	dieléctrica	
que se usa para revestir el interior de los manguitos aisladores de la bujía).

Date Issued: 7/13/12 IS-15397-US

For warranty information please visit: http://www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page
Para informacion de la garantia por favor visite: www.landscapelighting.com/portal/warranty_page
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